
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 26 May 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012                         WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager on Worcester (01905) 846011 or email: DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 26 May 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 

Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Andy Roberts and 
Cllr Mike Rouse 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
25 May).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed on the website and in the agenda. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 21 April 2022 have been previously 
circulated. 
 

 

4  Worcestershire Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2020-2021 
 

1 - 4 

5  Worcestershire Minerals Local Plan 
 

5 - 12 

 
 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Cabinet – 26 May 2022 

 

 

CABINET 
26 MAY 2022 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE ADULTS SAFEGUARDING BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Adrian Hardman 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Interim Strategic Director for People  
 

Local Member(s) 
N/A 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care recommends 
that Cabinet receives and considers the Adult Safeguarding Board Annual 
Report 2020-2021 and any actions resulting from it. 

 

Background 
 

2. . The Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board (WSAB) is an independent 
board which seeks to promote wellbeing and reduce the risk of harm for people with 
care and support needs.  Statutory partners include the County Council, 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Group, National Health 
Services and West Mercia Police. 

 
3. Safeguarding in Worcestershire has a dedicated website: 
www.safeguardingworcestershire.org.uk which includes useful information, 
definitions, information about who does what, newsletters, leaflets, the Board 
structure and Board papers. 

 
4. The Care Act 2014 placed safeguarding adults on a statutory footing for the first 
time and made safeguarding boards a legal requirement, although Worcestershire's 
Board has been in place for several years. Keith Brown, the Independent Chair of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board took up this role in April 2021 and has been invited to 
attend the Cabinet meeting. 

 
5. The Care Act states that the main objective of a Safeguarding Adults Board is to 
assure itself that local safeguarding arrangements and partners act to help and 
protect adults in its area who: 

 

 have needs for care and support (whether or not the local authority is meeting 
any of those needs) and;  

 are experiencing, or at risk of, abuse or neglect; and  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4

http://www.safeguardingworcestershire.org.uk/


 

Cabinet – 26 May 2022 

 

 as a result of those care and support needs are unable to protect themselves 
from either the risk of, or the experience of abuse or neglect.  

 
6. The Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel considered the 
report at its meeting on 15 March 2022 and the points raised during discussion are in 
the minutes of the meeting Extract from the minutes of the Adult Scrutiny Panel re 
Safeguarding Annual Report   
 

Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020/21 
 
7. The WSAB Annual Report 2020/21 is available at Appendix 1 and on the 
Safeguarding Worcestershire website: Link to WSAB Annual Report 2020/21 
 
8. The Annual Report provides an overview of the activity of the Board during the 
year.  This includes the safeguarding activity that took place to protect people in 
Worcestershire with care and suppo
[...]
ut where some level of 
enquiry has taken place is also now recorded.   

 
18. The Annual Report includes contributions from each of the key partner agencies 
of the Board.  These illustrate the work that is taking place across the County by the 
partner agencies to protect adults at risk from harm. 

 
19. Discussion of the Annual Report provides the Cabinet with an opportunity to 
verify that systems across Worcestershire, particularly those of the County Council, 
are working well to safeguard Worcestershire's vulnerable adults.  The Cabinet is 
also able to keep up to date with safeguarding statistics and trends, and to explore 
any issues identified through serious case reviews.  

 
20. The WSAB Annual Report is also presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny  
 

21. The Adult Care and Wellbeing Panel considered the report at its meeting on 15 
March.  No specific recommendations have been made by the Panel. 
  

Legal, Financial and HR Implications 
 

22. The Adults Safeguarding Board operates in accordance with the requirements of 
the Care Act 2014.  It reports to the Scrutiny Panel and Health and Wellbeing Board 
as required  

 

Risk Implications 
  

23. Risk to delivery and consequences 
 

 

Page 3



 

Cabinet – 26 May 2022 

 

Joint Equality, Public Health, Data Protection and Sustainability Impact 
Assessments 
 
Not required in relation to this report.  
 
 

Supporting Information (available electronically) 
 

 Appendix - Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2020-21  
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Name, Mark Fitton, Interim Strategic Director for People 
Tel: 07873615345 
Email: MFitton@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director for People) there 
are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
 

Page 4

https://www.safeguardingworcestershire.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/WSAB-2020-to-2021-Annual-Report-Final-V1-Accessible.pdf
mailto:MFitton@worcestershire.gov.uk


  

 

Cabinet – 26 May 2022 

 

 

CABINET 
26 MAY 2022 
 

ADOPTION OF WORCESTERSHIRE MINERALS LOCAL 
PLAN 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Marc Bayliss, Cabinet Member for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
John Hobbs, Strategic Director for Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Local Member(s) 
All members 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
recommends that Cabinet approves the Worcestershire Minerals Local Plan and 
Policies Map for recommendation to Council for adoption, with the main 
modifications recommended by the Inspectors and the additional modifications 
which are necessary to clarify the plan but which do not materially affect its 
policies.  
 
 

Background 
 
2. A Minerals Local Plan for Worcestershire has been developed. It has been subject to 
examination in public by independent Planning Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of 
State, and this report proposes that it should be adopted by Worcestershire County 
Council under the provisions set out in the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(as amended).   
 
Purpose of the Minerals Local Plan 
3. Worcestershire County Council is the Local Planning Authority (LPA) for minerals 
and waste in Worcestershire. The Council adopted the Waste Core Strategy in 2012. 
The Worcestershire Minerals Local Plan proposed for adoption will replace the saved 
policies which remain in the last County of Hereford and Worcester Minerals Local 
(1997). These saved policies have largely been superseded by changes in national 
planning policy.  
 
4. The Minerals Local Plan being proposed for adoption covers the whole of the county 
of Worcestershire and, once adopted, will be a Development Plan Document, and form 
part of the Development Plan for Worcestershire. This means that it will sit alongside the 
district Local Plans and the Waste Core Strategy and must be used to determine any 
minerals-related planning matters in the county. The Minerals Local Plan will be used by 
planning officers and the Planning and Regulatory Committee to make decisions about 
planning applications for mineral extraction, processing and restoration. It will also be 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

 

Cabinet – 26 May 2022 

 

used by the City, Borough and District Councils to ensure other types of development do 
not sterilise mineral resources or negatively impact mineral infrastructure. 

 
5. The Minerals Local Plan must enable a steady and adequate supply of minerals from 
the county to contribute towards supplying both local and national demand. The majority 
of mineral working in the county is sand and gravel for the aggregate industry. Brick clay 
is also worked in the north of the county for brick making, a small amount of silica sand 
is dug for industrial purposes, and a small amount of brine is extracted for making food-
grade salt. There are also building stone, crushed rock and coal deposits in the county 
which are not currently worked, but the Minerals Local Plan contains policies to enable 
any planning applications for these minerals to be assessed and determined. 

 
6. In outline, the Minerals Local Plan addresses the following matters: 

 A 15-year vision and six objectives for the plan. 

 A spatial strategy, directing development to five strategic corridors, and 
setting a preference for development within allocated sites, subject to other 
policies being met. The spatial strategy also sets green infrastructure priorities 
for each strategic corridor. 

 Policies for the provision being made for each type of mineral, including a 
policy to encourage the use of substitute, secondary and recycled materials 
and mineral wastes. 

 Criteria-based policies to assess the suitability of proposals (both strategic 
and non-strategic). 

 Minerals safeguarding policies to ens
[...]
nd questions identified by the Inspectors, and 
examination hearing sessions were held in November and December 2020.  
 
12. To assist the Inspectors, potential modifications were developed by Council officers 
in response to the representations, matters, issues and questions, and action points 
raised through the examination hearing sessions. These included both potential “Main 
Modifications” which are required to address issues of soundness1 or legal compliance, 
as well as some more minor “Additional Modifications”. A number of assessments were 
undertaken to assess the potential impacts of the proposed Main Modifications. The 
proposed Main Modifications and the supporting assessments were subject to public 
consultation between August and October 2021 and the responses received were 
passed to the Inspectors. 
 
The Inspectors’ Report  
13. The Planning Inspectorate issued the Inspectors’ Report on the examination of the 
Minerals Local Plan on 6 May 2022.  
 
14. The Inspectors have taken into account all the representations, the written evidence 
and the discussions that took place at the examination hearings, and identified a number 
of main issues upon which the soundness of the Plan depends. The report deals with 
those main issues, but does not respond to every point or issue raised by representors, 
nor does it refer to every policy, policy criterion or land use designation in the Plan.   

 
15. The Inspectors’ Report concludes that the duty to co-operate has been met, and that 
other legal requirements have been complied with.  
 
16. In considering whether the tests of soundness have been met, the report concludes 
that the Worcestershire Minerals Local Plan provides an appropriate basis for the 
planning of minerals for the County, provided that a number of main modifications are 
made to it. The Inspectors have taken account of the responses to the consultation on 
the potential modifications and have made some amendments to the detailed wording o
[...]
nitor the implementation of 

                                              
3 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was updated in July 2021, during the course of the 
examination. Whilst some modifications are necessary to reference the revised NPPF paragraph 
numbers and wording, none of the NPPF revisions significantly impacted on the scope and content of 
the Plan and, consequently, the publication of the revised NPPF during the examination did not alter 
the Inspectors’ recommendations on soundness.  

Page 8



 

 

Cabinet – 26 May 2022 

 

the plan’s policies. The Council must review the Minerals Local Plan at least once every 
5 years from its adoption date to ensure that policies remain relevant and effectively 
address the needs of the local community, and performance against these indicators will 
inform whether/when a partial or complete revision of the Minerals Local Plan will be 
required.  
 
Conclusion 
24. In conclusion, Cabinet is now asked to recommend to Council to accept the 
Inspectors’ report, make the Main and Additional Modifications recommended, and to 
formally adopt the Minerals Local Plan as part of the Development Plan for 
Worcestershire. 
  

Legal, Financial and HR Implications 
 
25. Following adoption by Council, there is a period in which any aggrieved person may 
apply to the High Court under Section 113 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 (as amended) for leave to challenge whether the document is within the power 
of Part 2 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended), or that a 
procedural requirement has not been complied with. Any such application must be made 
before the end of the period of six weeks beginning with the day after the plan is 
adopted.  

 
26. It is not possible to predict whether any persons will choose to pursue this course of 
action and whether they would be successful in doing so. To minimise this risk, legal 
compliance of the Minerals Local Plan itself and t
[...]
ed input from local Members. The Council would be heavily reliant upon 
national policy set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) when 
determining planning applications. This does not reflect the local considerations which 
have influenced the vision, objectives and policies set out in the Minerals Local Plan and 
would mean that the County Council would have much less influence over the 
distribution, scale and nature of future mineral developments. 

 
 

Joint Equality, Public Health, Data Protection and Sustainability Impact 
Assessments 
 
A joint impact assessment (JIA) screening has been completed. 
 
The JIA screening did not identify any potential considerations requiring further 
assessment during implementation. 
 
The JIA was informed by the fact that Equality Impact Assessment Relevance 
Screening, Health Impact Assessment, Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulations 
Assessment has been undertaken as an iterative process throughout the development 
of the Minerals Local Plan. 
 

Supporting Information 
Appendices available electronically 

Appendix 1 - Proposed final version for adoption: Worcestershire Minerals Local 
Plan 
Appendix 2a - Planning Inspectorate Report on the Examination of the 
Worcestershire Minerals Local Plan (the “Inspectors’ Report”)  

o Appendix 2b: Schedule of Main Modifications  
Appendix 3 - Schedule of Additional Modifications 
Appendix 4 - Joint Impact Assessment Screening Report 
 

 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Emily Barker, Head of Planning and Transport Planning  
Tel: 01905 846723 
Email: ebarker@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Marianne Pomeroy, Team Leader (Minerals and Waste Planning Policy) 
Tel: 01905 844578 
Email: mpomeroy@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director for Economy and 
Infrastructure) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 

Page 10

mailto:ebarker@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mpomeroy@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet – 26 May 2022 

 

1. Publication Version of the Minerals Local Plan 
2. Sustainability Appraisal – Main Modifications Addendum and Addendum 

Annex 
3. Updated Habitats Regulation Assessment – Screening and Appropriate 

Assessment 
4. Equality Impact Assessment Relevance Screening Impact Assessment 

Relevance Screening Main Modifications 
5. Health Impact Assessment Statement July 2021 
6. Previous Cabinet and Council papers 

o Cabinet, 6 June 2019  
 Reports pack, agenda item 5 
 Minutes, minute 1912 

o Council, 18 July 2019  
 Reports pack, agenda item 5 
 Minutes, minute 2110 

 
 

Page 11

file:///C:/Users/SJones19/Downloads/Minerals_Local_Plan_Publication_Version%20(1).pdf
https://www.hwa.uk.com/site/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/7a-SA-Addendum-for-Main-Mods.pdf
https://www.hwa.uk.com/site/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/7b-SA-Addendum-Annex-Annotated-Main-modifications-schedule.pdf
https://www.hwa.uk.com/site/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/7b-SA-Addendum-Annex-Annotated-Main-modifications-schedule.pdf
https://www.hwa.uk.com/site/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/8-HRA-Screening-and-Appropriate-Assessment-Main-Mods.pdf
https://www.hwa.uk.com/site/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/8-HRA-Screening-and-Appropriate-Assessment-Main-Mods.pdf
https://www.hwa.uk.com/site/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/9-Equality-Impact-Assessment-Relevance-Screening-MLP-main-mods.pdf
https://www.hwa.uk.com/site/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/10-HIA-Statement-July-2021.pdf
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Worcestershire Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2020-2021
	5 Worcestershire Minerals Local Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Cabinet Thursday, 26 May 2022 
Date of Issue: 20 June 2022 Date of Implementation: 6 June 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 

County Hall  

Thursday, 26 May 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 
Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Andy Roberts and Cllr Mike Rouse 
 

Also attended: 
 
 Cllr Mel Allcott 
 

2094 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 

Chairman's Comment 
 
The Chairman welcomed Richard Morris, Tracey Onslow and Mike Rouse to 
the Cabinet and stated that he looked forward to working with them. He also 
recorded his thanks to Alan Amos, Matt Dormer and Tony Miller for their 
service on Cabinet over an extended period. 
 

2095 Public Participation 
 
None 
 

2096 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 April 2022, were agreed to be 
an accurate record of the meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

2097 Worcestershire Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report 
2020-2021 
 
Professor Keith Brown, Chairman of the Worcestershire Adult Safeguarding 
Board introduced the Board’s Annual Report for 2020-21. He was the Chair of 
the NHS England National Safeguarding Network and was the Lead for 
national research into financial fraud and scams and advised the Ministry of 
Justice regarding mental capacity. The Worcestershire Adult Safeguarding 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 26 May 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

Board had a statutory duty to seek and provide assurance that Adults in 
Worcestershire were safeguarded from abuse and neglect. The duty was 
shared between the organisations who were members of the Board; the 
Police, the County Council, Health and the Voluntary and Community Sector. 
 
The wicked issues which were currently being considered were rough sleeping, 
exploitation and self-neglect. In cases of exploitation it was often difficult to 
fully understand what was going on behind the scenes and with cases of self-
neglect it was important to understand the mental capacity of the individual, 
but it could be complex to understand what people were capable of in different 
areas of their lives.  
 
He believed Worcestershire should be proud of its staff who dealt with 
safeguarding and he was encouraging some of them to be nominated to the 
Health Services Journal Patient Safety Award under safeguarding for their 
work around exploitation.  
 
Professor Brown felt that the major risk in the health and care sector was to do 
with staffing and recruitment but felt that there was an opportunity in the 
development of the Integrated Care Board, which could help to build bridges 
with health and social care. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care felt that they had been on a 
considerable journey since the Safeguarding Board had been set up and 
considerable progress had been made in the area of exploitation, and by 
working with District Councils, some progress was being made on 
homelessness. He did however feel that it could be difficult to identify self harm 
or neglect. The Council was concerned about staffing and it was believed that 
thousands more care and finance staff would be required in future to cope with 
Government changes and it was right to boost the pay received by domiciliary 
care staff. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing believed the work of the 
Safeguarding Board was very important in protecting the most vulnerable in 
the county and enabling them to live more fulfilling lives and she agreed there 
was capacity issues with carers. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 

 In response to a query about what a section 42 criteria was, and why it 
increased by 27%, it was clarified that it meant whether people met the 
criteria for significant needs for the Board to investigate. Professor 
Brown believed that people now understood the criteria better about 
whether there was a need for a safeguarding review,  

 It was believed that society needed to value carers and recognise that it 
was a worthwhile and honourable career and which gave people a 
sense of purpose and a  communication strategy was required to 
promote caring as a career. It could take years to recruit and train staff 
so in the short term a possible solution was offering staff good pay, 
terms and conditions so that staff choose to work in Worcestershire 
rather than elsewhere, and actions should be taken to ensure that 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 26 May 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

experienced workers did not get burnt out and choose to leave their 
jobs, perhaps by looking at coaching and mentoring 

 The good work in communities was recognised, especially throughout 
the pandemic and it was suggested such work was harnessed by 
celebrating it and recognising the goodness in people helping each 
other 

 Cyber security was a major concern because if old people lose their 
savings they did not have any way to replace it and the impact on the 
individual and their families was enormous. They would then need the 
Council to fund and support them. Criminals put a huge amount of 
resources into fraud and were very sophisticated but due to 
embarrassment and a feeling that nothing can be done to correct the 
situation many did not report the crime. It was estimated that only 
around 5% of fraud was reported. Professor Brown was publishing an 
All Party Parliamentary Report in July looking at coercion and fraud. 
More effort was needed to ensure that people were comfortable having 
conversations about fraud. 

 It was recognised that safeguarding needed to be a proportionate 
response and it was a fine line between keeping people safe but 
allowing them to have freedom of choice. Advance care planning was 
difficult but necessary and it was important to find out what a person 
wanted and what was in their best interest, with no exploitation going 
on, rather than what officers thought was best for them. Having officers 
who were professionally curious and willing to keep asking questions 
was important 

 Exploitation training had been introduced by the police for people who 
came into contact with young people and it was asked whether the 
Safeguarding Board had considered similar training for workers who 
came into contact with old people, such as gardeners, podiatrists or 
hairdressers. It was acknowledged that resources were a problem for 
the Board and it was suggested that it was something organisations 
who were members of the Board should be considering. The huge 
range of resources in the Voluntary and Community sector needed to 
be considered and could help to think more generally about 
safeguarding. The Chairman suggested that the ideas behind the Get 
Safe Programme for young people could be extended to cover adults 

 It was good that the domestic abuse agenda had been expanded to 
cover parents and children, rather than just partners 

 The County Council were already taking some actions which could be 
further expanded: for example encouraging apprenticeships in the 
caring professions; working with District Collaboratives on identifying all 
older people and checking they were registered with GPs and looking to 
train staff to identify exploitation and cyber security issues. It was 
suggested that some of this work could be picked up by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 It was hoped that in future Professor Brown could run a session for 
County and District Councillors on cyber fraud and What is Safe. 

 Professor Brown concluded by asking how the media could be engaged 
and suggested a series of programmes or events could be organised 
with himself and relevant Council Leaders to give helpful suggestions 
and advice. 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 26 May 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

 
The Chairman thanked all staff working in this challenging area and felt the 
good practice they displayed should be celebrated. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet received and considered the Adult Safeguarding 
Board Annual Report 2020-2021 and any actions resulting from it. 
 

2098 Worcestershire Minerals Local Plan 
 
Marc Bayliss, Cabinet Member for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
introduced the report on the Minerals Local Plan, explaining that the plan would 
replace plans which had been in place since 1997 when they covered the 
County of Hereford and Worcester. The plan was a 15-year vision which 
covered plans for each type of mineral. The plan had gone through 4 stages of 
consultation and following an examination in public, the document was found to 
be sound as long as some modifications from the Inspectors were accepted. 
The document did not contain detailed site allocations which would be 
developed as a next stage. 
 
Tribute was paid to all the Cabinet Members and Officers who had been 
involved with the development of the plan and it was explained that following 
Cabinet consideration the plan would need to be considered by Council for 
adoption.  
 
Members of Cabinet welcomed the plan which meant the County would not be 
vulnerable to speculative applications and were pleased that the importance of 
restoration had been recognised and environmental targets were being 
included. The emphasis was on planning authorities to get restoration right and 
see restoration done on a phased basis rather than it being done at the end of 
the project. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approved the Worcestershire Minerals Local 
Plan and Policies Map for recommendation to Council for adoption, with 
the main modifications recommended by the Inspectors and the 
additional modifications which are necessary to clarify the plan but 
which do not materially affect its policies.  
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.00am 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


